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Your communications are important to us and we take appropriate  
measures to access, store and scan for information assurance. 
This electronic message together with any attachments is confidential. If 
you receive it in error: (i) you must not use, disclose, copy or retain 
it; (ii) please contact the sender immediately by reply email and then 
delete the emails. Views expressed in this email may not be those of the 
Airways Corporation of New Zealand Limited. 

















Permissions Advisor - Wildlife 

Statutory Manager (Regional Office)  

DOC Permissions/ Approvals  

Identified by applicant in pre-

lodgement request as potentially 

required: 

The consultation request letter requests ‘Feedback on the Wildlife Act specific 

aspects of the development’. 

The PDP attachment provided specifically identifies ‘If native Lizards are found 

onsite a Lizard Management Plan (LMP) will need to be prepared and 

submitted to the council for approval and a Wildlife Act Authority (WAA) permit 

must be held for the capture and relocation of lizards at the site’ 

DOC Commentary on Permissions/ 

Approvals identified by applicant: 

Wildlife Act 1953 Permissions/Permits   

The information provided to date sets out that: 

• No specific lizard surveys have been undertaken on site to date.   

• Based on a desktop assessment and site visit: 

o No lizards have been observed on the site 

o Several onsite locations contain potential lizard habitat 

o Four lizard species have been recorded within a 2-15km 

radius of the site including declining and nationally vulnerable 

species  

•  ‘The existing artificial water race along the development frontage of 

Ryans Road will be piped to facilitate the upgrading of Ryans Road to 

an industrial standard with kerb and footpath. An ecologist 

recommended ‘fish management plan’ will be in place for the duration 

of the diversion of the race and construction of the pipe’. 

• ‘An Avifauna assessment with a focus on reducing birdstrike risk at 

Christchurch International Airport has also been undertaken. Four 

endemic species counted during avifauna counts were two swamp 

harriers (not threatened), a single pūkeko (not threatened), long-tailed 

cuckoo (nationally vulnerable) and a South Island pied oystercatcher 

(declining). There were no signs of these species breeding onsite’. 

Based on the information provided DOC advises that: 

• A Wildlife Approval is only required if there is sufficient information that 

protected species are present. 

• To inform if protected species are present on-site DOC advises that the 

applicant: 

o Progresses a ‘more detailed baseline lizard survey’ as 

recommended in the PDP memorandum. - DOC considers a 

more in-depth consultant level survey would be appropriate.  

o Is informed by a broader expert ecological assessment and 

surveys (as appropriate), if any other protected species 

requiring a Wildlife Approval are present e.g native birds/bats 

the applicant may wish to include a Wildlife Permit for any 

relevant activities as part of the fast-track application.  

o Considers if a Fish Passage Authority is required Freshwater 

Fisheries Regulations 1983 (FFR) e.g. if the proposed works 



in the application will disturb fish or impede the movement of 

fish in a natural river, stream or water.   

• If a survey determines Lizards are present DOC would recommend the 

preparation of a LMP to support the information requirements 

prescribed in clause 2 of Schedule 7 of the Act.  Information we would 

expect in an LMP includes (but is not limited to): 

o Duration – we would anticipate for the duration of the 

construction phase 

o Translocation – identifying suitable methods and habits for 

relocation. 

• The information required for a Wildlife Approval is prescribed in clause 

2 of Schedule 7 of the Act. 

 

Treaty Settlement 

obligations/considerations: 

In the time available, DOC has not carried out a process to identify Treaty 

settlement obligations specifically relevant to this site but notes for the applicant 

that this will form part of the section 18 report prepared by MFE.  

We encourage the applicant to engage directly with Iwi as required by section 

29 of the Act.   

 

Potential Resource Management 

Act (RMA) considerations and 

effects: 

Note: DOC’s role in relation to 

53(2)(m)(i) FTAA 

 

DOC would anticipate that the relevant biodiversity and environmental effects 

are considered fully as part of the full AEE application.   

DOC Statutory Planning Document 

considerations in relation to site 

(e.g. CGP/CMS/CMP): 

The alignment of the proposed project’s impacts on wildlife with statutory 

planning documents should be considered as part of the overall assessment.  

Noting the site is not Public Conservation Land (PCL) our comments relate to 

impacts on Wildlife which are not limited to PCL.  

Any specific information requests 

to applicant(s)/agent for pre-app 

engagement at this point:  

As above DOC would anticipate a full lizard survey is conducted and if Lizards 

are determined to be present subsequently a LMP. 

If the applicant identifies any other species onsite which a Wildlife Authority is 

required for in relation to the proposed activities DOC is happy to re-engage. 

Any further 

information/considerations: 

N/A 

Additional Notes:  While DOC will assist applicants as much as we can when they engage in pre-

lodgement consultation, it is the applicants’ responsibility to comply with the 

FTAA and to ensure they have applied for all permissions they need.  

Note that a panel will invite the statutory bodies listed in clause 4 of Schedule 7 

to comment on the application (NZCA, conservation boards, Fish and Game 



Council, and Game Animal Council). We encourage applicants to engage with 

these bodies in advance of filing a substantive application 

 

 







 

 

Pre-application Advice | 2025 

 

• The site is zoned rural, however the proposed use of the site would be industrial (non-

manufacturing). This is likely going to be logistics and warehousing wanting a close proximity 

to the airport. Due to constraints with CCC water supply, these activities are likely to be ‘dry’ 

activities (low/ minimal water use). 

• Carters have contacted MKT to set up pre-app/ consultation, no meeting is yet booked. 

 

Project proposal: 

• The development will connect to CCC’s wastewater network. 

• Water supply to the site will be via CCC’s network. 

• Stormwater will be managed to discharge to ground. Due to bird strike risk, any infiltration 

basins/ stormwater infrastructure will be smaller scale. It is intended that stormwater basins 

will provide some treatment. 

• The site is relatively flat, meaning stormwater/ ESC will be more straight forward to manage.  

• Earthworks cut is anticipated to be: 300mm of topsoil; 500mm of silty clay/ gravels. This will 

mainly be for roading and servicing (not over whole 55.5ha site). 

- Stage 1 – 2.1ha of cut/ fill (roads and civil works) 

- Stage 2 – 3ha 

• Some earthworks (for pipes and basins) will be -5 to -6m bgl.  

• Test pits have been dug for soakage tests and groundwater was not intercepted.  

• Test bores indicated groundwater to be approximately -12m bgl. 

• DSI has been completed 

 

Likely consent requirements: 

• Regional consents: 

- Piping of water race along Ryans Rd. 

- Earthworks Consents (Carters will also provide associated Air/ Dust Management 

Plan and ESCP). 

- Discharge consent due to land low level of contaminants. Advice so far indicates low 

levels of contaminants around the farm buildings and house.  This is potentially NC, 

depending on advice – still to come. 

- Number of ecology reports for birds, wetlands, lizards etc..  

▪ A lizard survey has been completed. No lizards were found, but habitat was 

present. A Lizard Management Plan will form part of the application to 

manage any potential lizards found during works. 

▪ A wetlands assessment has been undertaken and no wetlands have been 

identified on the site.  

- Will be fast draining SW basins. 

• Carters would like to have a global stormwater consent for the site (similar to what they have 

at some of their other Rolleston Developments). This would feed into the CCC system. 

• Application will include a large set of conditions, and bespoke conditions to reflect the 

industrial use of the site. 





 

 

Pre-application Advice | 2025 

 

 
___________________ 
Elizabeth Hovell 
Significant Consents Team Leader 
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Clare Dale

From: Clare Dale
Sent: Tuesday, 28 January 2025 4:23 pm
To:
Cc:
Subject: Ryan Road Industrial Development - Fast-Track Application [Filed 28 Jan 2025 

16:27]
Attachments: Christchurch District Plan Chapter 6.7 Appendices.pdf; Christchurch District Plan 

Chapter 6.7 AirCraft Protection Rules.pdf; Christchurch District Plan Chapter 6.3 
Outdoor Lighting.pdf

Categories: Filed by Mail Manager

Hi Nick and Paul,  
 
Thanks for your time this afternoon, the meeting was helpful for us. Nick can you please pass on to Paul as I couldn’t 
see his email on the meeting invite.  
 
To follow up on what was discussed, I have provided some information for you on the proposed development, the 
District Plan airport protection and lighting rules and the Fast-track process.  
 
Site Plans / Mapped Airport Protection Surfaces  
 
Below is a link for downloading the draft subdivision scheme plans prepared by Capture Land Development. The 
airport take-off and landing protection surfaces are shown on pages 6 and 7.  
 

 
 
District Plan Provisions  
 
I have attached Chapter 6.7 of the District Plan Aircraft Protection and relevant appendices. You’ll be interested in 
rule 6.7.4.1 Protection Surfaces (and associated appendices 6.11.7.1 and 6.11.7.2) and 6.7.4.2 Runway End 
Protection Areas.  
 
Also attached is the lightning chapter where you will want to take a look at 6.3.4.5 (both NC1 and NC2 being 
relevant).  
 
Fast-Track Act Summary  
 
For some background here’s a link to the MfE Fast-Track Approvals Page:   Fast-track Approvals Act | Ministry for the 
Environment 
 
There will be more information available on the Environmental Protection Agency’s Website on 7th February.  
 
 
Once you have had a look at the above information, please let us know if you have any further question for us or 
advice that you think will be helpful for us as we continue preparing our application.  
 
Regards  
 
Clare  
 
Clare Dale 
Senior Planner  

Hours of work: Monday, Tuesday, Wednesday 8.30am – 2.30pm and Thursday 8.30am – 3pm. Please note I do not work on Friday  

 

M: 021 997 623 |  O: 03 365 5570     

E:   |  W: www.novogroup.co.nz  
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Level 1, 279 Montreal Street  |  PO Box 365  |  Christchurch 8140  

 

 

 

 
 
Notice: The information in this email is confidential and is intended only for the use of the addressee named above.  
If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, copying or use of this information is strictly prohibited.  
If you have received this email in error, please reply to the author by return email, and delete the original message. Thank you.  

 



 

 
 
 

 
 

05 February 2025 

 

Carter Group Limited 

Attention: Tim Carter 

 

Dear Tim 

104 Ryans Road Development 

 

1. We refer to our recent discussions at our meeting on 22 January 2025 about your proposed 

development at 104 Ryans Road, Christchurch.   

2. This letter sets out our understanding of the development and the current options that we are 

investigating for connection of the proposed development to our distribution network.   

3. This letter is not a binding offer as to capacity and this letter is not confirmation of any particular 

connection option to our distribution network.  We also refer you to our Connections and Extensions 

Methodology1 which sets out Orion’s commercial terms for extensions to our network, for new 

connections in areas with existing supply, and for alterations to existing connections. It also sets out 

the nature of the connection services offered by Orion, and the charges that apply for those 

connection services. 

Project and your requirements 

4. As we understand it, Carter Group is wanting to develop 55ha of industrial freehold land adjacent to 

the Christchurch International Airport, Ryans Road and Grays Road. 

 

5. The project is included in Schedule 2 of the Fast-Track Approvals Act 2024. You are able to apply for 

“approval” under the Act from 7 February, and we understand that you are aiming to be ready to 

 
1 https://www.oriongroup.co.nz/assets/Our-story/Pricing/Orion-connections-and-extensions-methodology-2024.pdf  
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apply from that date or close to it. 

 

6. The concept plan that we have seen for the development provides for 126 lots (of different sizes) 

and a number of roadways.  From information on the Ministry for the Environment website we also 

note that  

“The construction phase is assumed to occur over a 2-3 year period. While the process is not 

fixed, the general pattern will be the land will be divided into usable sites, and the large pieces 

of infrastructure required will be developed (roading, 3 waters, internet and electricity). Initial 

earthworks will also occur to flatten the sites and make it possible to build. We have assumed 

that approximately 50% of the total construction effects occur within that first year, with the 

balance spread over 2 additional periods, determined by market demand..”2 

7. The lots will be available for warehousing, logistics, and light industrial workshops.  You have 

estimated that you will need 3-4MVA for the whole development once it is completed. 

8. We also note that the project is located almost adjacent to a solar farm development by Christchurch 

International Airport Limited.3  The Airport is in a joint venture with Kōwhai Park to build a solar farm 

which will also connect to our distribution network.  We understand that you have been in 

discussions with the Airport about the solar farm development.  The development includes a new 

substation being located on Grays Road, and 66kV cabling being installed along Grays Road and along 

Ryans Road towards Russley Road. 

9. It seems likely that the two construction projects may be happening at the same time.   

 

 

 

Connection options we are considering 

 
2 https://environment.govt.nz/assets/what-government-is-doing/Fast-track-approved/Ryans-Road-Industrial-
Development/331.03-Ryans-Road-economic-assessment Redacted.pdf  
3 https://www.christchurchairport.co.nz/about-us/who-we-are/media/2024/construction-to-begin-on-one-of-nzs-
largest-solar-farms/  
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10. As discussed with you, we are considering three options for the connection of the development at 

104 Ryans Road to our distribution network.   

11. For construction of the development, we will be able to supply up to 150kVA.  This can be supplied 

from the existing 11kVA overhead lines on Ryans Road.  

12. Once the development is completed, we currently do not have sufficient capacity without carrying 

out network development and augmentation.  The options we are considering are  

a. Option A – A new substation is built on land owned by Carter Group very near to the new 

substation for Kōwhai Park.  An 11kV cable would then connect to the development.  This 

option is dependent on the Kōwhai Park development proceeding. 

b. Option B – A new substation is built on land owned by the Airport, and is immediately 

adjacent to the new substation for Kōwhai Park.  An 11kV cable would then connect to the 

development.  This option is dependent on the Kowhai Park development proceeding. 

c. Option C – A new cable from the Hawthornden Zone Substation which would then connect 

to the development on Grays Road.  This option would require substantial cabling and 

ducting.   

13. From our initial analysis, Option C is unlikely to be optimal from a construction or cost perspective. 

Both Options A and B are dependent on the Kōwhai Park development proceeding. 

 

Way forward 

 

14. We would like to talk to you in more detail about your plans for this connection and the options to 

provide for it.  Ideally it would assist us if you could provide a letter of intent from the Carter Group 

outlining your connection intentions, the size of the connection and preferred timing for both 

commencement of construction and commissioning of assets when you have the fast-track 

application approved 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

Sian Hughes 
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ORION NEW ZEALAND LIMITED 
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district plan diagrams. 
 

2.5. Noise and dust control were also discussed.  It was noted that all requirements 
by CIAL were outlined in the “Requirements for Working at the Airport” 
document which is available on their website.  Bruce located this on their 
website and Nick confirmed that was the correct document. 
 

2.6. CCC roading upgrade at Pound Road and Ryans Road intersection was 
discussed briefly and agreed that no one knew the timeframe around this 
and noted that it had been removed from the CCC long term plan, despite 
there being some previous correspondence on land requirements for the 
upgrade to a roundabout. 
 

2.7. It was noted that nobody can live on the site (ie: no residential units including 
for management / security purposes will be allowed under the consent 
application. 

3. Consultation 
3.1. Nick advised that Airways had approached them as they had concerns 

around the large steel structures close to the navigation facilities. 
 

3.2. Tim advised that he was more than happy to contact Airways and discuss 
their concerns.  Nick will provide Tim with contact details for Airways. 
 

3.3. Nick advised that it would be beneficial to also contact CAA and he will 
provide Tim with contract details, Tim confirmed he would make contact. 
 

3.4. Nick and John asked if they would be included in the Fast Track consultation 
process.  Clare and Tim confirmed that as neighbours they would be involved 
in the process and would have  20 days to respond to the application when 
received from the EPA. 

 
 
 

 
Nick 
 
 
Nick 
 

4. Environmental 
4.1. Wildlife and noise were discussed and Tim noted that both these matters had 

been/will be accounted for in the application. 
 

4.2. Crane Height was raised and again it was noted that rules, compliance, and 
permit information could be found in the “Requirements for Working at the 
Airport”. 

 
 

5. Development  
5.1. Tim again spoke about the two stages of the development and how he 

envisaged these would roll out.   
 

5.2. Lot sizes were discussed and Tim spoke about this and the market for them. 
 

5.3. Marketing timeframes were raised by Nick and John and Tim advised that 
due to the uncertain timeframes with the Fast Track process, he could not 
provide more accurate information as to when this development might be 
released to the market.  He did say that he hoped the Fast Track process 
would be completed by the end of 2025. 

 

6. Local Authorities 
6.1. Nick asked how dealings with Orion and CCC had been.  Tim advised that to 

date all dealings had been positive. 
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7. Other Issues 
7.1. Foreign Object & Debris (FOD) was raised by Nick and again noted that all 

requirements were contained in the “Requirements for Working at the 
Airport”.   
 

7.2. Clare provided further information about this and the waste management 
plan that would be in place would ensure compliance.  
 

7.3. There was a general off topic conversation and the meeting closed at 
2.34pm 

 

 









 

 




